the year. A few performances occurred in fall of 2021 but as of December 2021, restrictions were imposed again.
The BTB has essentially not been in operation for much of 2020 and 2021.

The Government of Canada implemented the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy program ("CEWS") which
initially provided a subsidy of up to 75% but later declining, of eligible remuneration, paid by an eligible entity
that experienced a significant decline in revenue due to the COVID-19 pandemic. During the year, the BTB
qualified for subsidy payments in the amount $227,070 (2020 - $297,644) which is reflected in grants and
donations in the statement of operations. The CEWS program ended in October 2021.

9

Dra
ft

Burlington Theatre Board Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

9.  Prior period restatement

In 2020   , the BTB reported a transfer from its Capital reserve fund as revenue. Since the use of these funds is
considered an internal transfer the BTB has retroactively restated the revenue to remove this transaction and

corresponding amount from the Due from the City of Burlington account.

The impact of these adjustments is as follows:

December 31, 2020
As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Financial Position $ $ $
Due from City of Burlington 2,455,633   (67,000)   2,388,633
Accumulated surplus 3,121,226   (67,000)   3,054,226

Statement of Operations
Capital asset funding 232,290   (67,000)   165,290
Annual surplus 593,891   (67,000)   526,891

Statement of change in net financial assets
Annual surplus 593,891   (67,000)   526,891
Increase in net financial assets 479,877   (67,000)   412,877

Statement of cash flows
Annual surplus 593,891   (67,000)   526,891
Due from City of Burlington 211,912   67,000   278,912

10